
PUBLIC LAW BOARD NO 0gSO 
Award No. 
Car0 No. 141 

PARnES: 
(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Employer 

(The Burlington Notthem Santa Fe Rail&d 

1. The Carrier violated the cumnt Agmement when suspending Ms. 
V. L Thomas from service for twenty (20) days for her alleged vlolatfon 
of Maintenance of Way Safety Rule S-21.31 for failing to wear the proper 
protective eye ware whila grinding rail on Octalnit il. 1999. 

2 A8 a consequence of the Carder’s violntkm refetmd to above, the 
discipline shall be mmoved from the Clalmaht’s pemonal record, and 
she shall be compensated for all wages lost in accordance with the 
Agreement. 

Upon the whole mcord and 1 the evidence, the Board finds that the patties 

herein am carrier and employee wlthln the meaning of the Railway tabor Act, as 

amended. Further, the Board is duly constituted by Agreement, has jurisdiction of 

the Partlea, and of the subject matter, and the Partles to this dispute worn glvsn due 

notlce of the hearing thereon. 

The notice of charges referred to two lncidonte that warn to be the subJoct of 

the Investigation, but at the outset of the Investigation, the Carder wtthdmw one 

charge concentrating only on Claimant’s failure to wear the mqulred protective gear 

while grlnding rail. 

lt Is readily admitted by Claimant that she was not weadng the required impact 

goggles under the face shield, but in lieu wae wearing safety glasrer. Claimant 
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agued that the QogQiOe foe UP causing obstructed sight, whereae the Roadmaeter 

said that they have avaliable ant&fog wiper and anti-fog glasses that could be used 

or that Clalmant could simply stop the grIndIng proceee. mmove the QoQgles to 

clear them up and then start in agsln. Clalmant also relied on the so-called 

empowerment provielon that made: 

“...Employeee am empowered and required to dlecontinue any activlty 

that involves the use of unsafe practices and to~le....~ 

The Supervisor rejected that equment that it was not applicable to the 

situation Claimant was In. 

The Board finds that l mpowennent Rule ie not appileable In this case. 

Furthermore, when queried about the ktcldent, Claimant eteted that when she was 
\ 

instructad to wear the goggles, she stopped working and had to go to the tick and 

Rnd them. To this Board, she started the day, Or at 16aet this Phaeo of her day, by 

not wearing the goggles and from all aPpearanco5 had no lntention of doing 80. if 

wearing the goggles caueing fogging for Claimant (and testimony was that for some 

peopto fogging does occur), then Claimant should have spoken to her Supowisor 

about the problem. 

Aa lr evident by the gear Cialmant had been furnished (welding hat with face 

shield, IeQQlnge, safety glasses, impact goggles, welding Jacket, eer plugs),. the 

Carrier makes every effort to provide for the safety of he empioyeae and it ineiete, 

tl~htfully 50, that tho pfOt5CtlV5 Qaar be worn. 
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When eomeone ettoose5 not to utilize the safety @ear avallabis, the Canter has 

to t&e conective action. This is Claimant’s third action resulting in discipline since 

she commenced service In October, 19@6. The Board finds the Uisclplina was 

appropriate. 

Claim denied. 

Thie Board, aiter consideration of the dispute ldentifled above, hereby orders 

that an award favorable to the Claimant(e) not be made. 
, , 

Robert L. Hicks, Chairman 1c Neutral Member Robert L. Hicks, Chairman 1c Neutral Member 


